FNe.24-2620140 Policy (BHIGL IGC-Gen)
Giovermment of India
Ministry of Haman Resource Development
Depariment of Higher Education
(L', Policy Section)
LEAmBE yy

Room No. 537-C Wing
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
Dated: 18" December. 2015

To

The Principal Accounts Officer.
Principal Accounts Office,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,

Department of Higher Education.
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.

Sub:- Release of Grants to Bihar as Infrastructure Grants to ] University and 27 Colleges
under Rashiriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

Sir,

I am dirccted 1o refer to the approval of the competent authority 1o release an amount
of Rs.22,20,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crore Twenty Lakhs Only) as the Ist
instaliment 1o be incurred to the State Government of Bihar as Infrastructure Grants to 1
University and 27 Colleges, under Rashtriva Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) subjcet to
fulfillment of all conditions as per RUSA norms. Under the initiative under reference, the
Central Govemnment shall provide assistance to the State Govermnments for various
components, which are mentioned as per the guidelines under RUSA.

2 In accordance with the instructions of the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of
Finance, Government of India, vide D.0.No.32/PSO/FS/2015 Dated 28" October, 2015 for
General Category States, the funding pattern is revised to 60:40. Bihar comes under the
General Category States. The first installment of the Centre share as grants for Infrastructure
to 1 University is Rs.6,00,00,000/- and Infrastructure 1o 27 Colleges is Rs.16,20,00,000/-.
Further installments of the allocation shall be released by the Ministry only afier the State
Government concerned releases its committed share towards non-recurring expenditure and
recurring grants, besides submission of the Utilisation Certificate by the State in respect of
the installment of the Central grant released.

| The sanction is issued in exercise of the powers delegated to Ministries under DFPR,
1978, as amended from time to time, Above grants are being released in accordance with the
pattern of Assistance approved by the Ministry of Finance, Government of India. T is also
certified that this Sanction is being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of the
scheme.

4. On receipt of sanction letter, the Principal Accounts Officer may issue an advice to
the Reserve Bank of India (Central Accounts Section), Nagpur for affording credit of the
sanctioned amount to the balance of the State Government, The Principal Accounts Officer
may forward a copy of the advice to the Accountant General and Finance Department o;
State Government as well as Director, Higher Education of the State with a copy
undersigned. The State will then transfer these amounts along with its matching grant i
RUSA bank account of State Higher Education Council (SHEC). —a

s

g e

RS v

-



=7 Ihe gram-in-aid is subject 10 adjustment on the basis of audited sttement of ACConmis
of Bihar, Further, the accounts of Bihar SHEC in so far as i relates 10 grants-in-aid will he
Open W oinspection by the sanclioning authority and audit botly: by the Comptrolier & Audivm
General of India or by any other designuied by him and Internal audit by tie Principal
Accounts Office of the Minisuy of Human Resource Dey elopment. Department of Higher
Education, whenever 11 is called upon 10 do so.

6. The amount is debitable 10 the following three Heads of Demand No.60-Department
of Higher Education:

I Rs.17,20,50,000/- (General) from : Major Head 3601 Grants i aid 1o state Govi,
04-Grants to Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes 189- University and Higher
Education. 02-General (General Education)- Other Grants, 01-Rashtriya
Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 35- creation of capital assets, of the
financial year 2015-16 (Plan).

11 Rs.3,33,00,000/- (SC) from : Major Head 3601 Granis in aid to state Govt. Dd-
Grants to Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes 789- Special Component Pian for
Schedule Castes, 43- General Education. 02- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha
Abhiyan (RUSA). 35- creation of capital assets, of the financial year 2015-16
(Plan).

. Rs.1,66,50,000/- (ST) from : Major Head 3601 Grants in aid to state Govi, 04-
Grants to Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes 796- Tribal Area Sub Plan, 09-
General Education, 02- Rashtriva Uchchatar Shiksha Abhivan (RUSA}, 35-
creation of capital assets, of the {inancial year 2015-16 (Plan).

7 Accordingly, T am directed to convey the sanction of the President 10 release an
amount of Rs.17,20,50,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Twenty Lakhs Fifty Thousand
Only) as the General Component of the 1% installment to be incurred to the State
Government of Bihar as Infrastructure Grants fo 1 University and 27 Colleges under
Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

8. The Expenditure Rs.17,20,50,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Twenty Lakhs Fifty
Thousand Ouly) will be debited 1o Demand No.60-Department of Higher Education from
Major Head 3601 Grants in aid w state Govt, 04-Grants to Centrally Sponsored Plan
Schemes 189- University and Higher Education, 02-General (General Education)- Other
Grants, 01-Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 35- creation of capital assets, of
the financial year 2015-16 (Plan).

9. A certificate of actual utilization of the grants received, for the purpose for which it
was received, should be submitted to the Ministry within 12 months of the closures of the
financial year.

10.  The grant has been sanctioned in accordance with the pattern approved by the
Ministry of Finance and is in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme as
approved by the Ministry of Finance.

11.  Necessary Sanction ID has been generated.

12.  This sanction issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division’s Dy.

W,




13 Fhe 1wl approval for the 12" Plan for the components being released fund for me ac

foliows

Component Unitbeing | Total Cost for | 0% | 0%
© relcased | 12"Plan | CentralShare | State Share |
bl ok | fumds _ for 12" Plan_ | for 12" Plan
| Infrastructure Grants | i | 20.00.00.000/- | 12.00.00,000/- | 8,00.00.000/- |
10 University | | ! |
Infrastructure Gsm;] 27 ] 54,00,00.000~ | 32,40.00.000/- IZ]_()G.OO,UOGLJ
1o Colleges ! f !

14 The name of the University for which 1% installment of central share of
Rs.6.00,00,000/- for infrastructure grams has been issued is as follows;

(Amount in Rs.)
SiL Name of the University 1% instaliment of
No. Central Share
released
1 LNM University 6,00,00.000/-
TOTAL 6,00,00,000/-

15.  The Name of the Colleges for which 1% installment of central share of
Rs.16,20,00,000/- for infrastructure grants have been issued are as follows:

{Amount in Rs.)
SL Name of the Colleges 1% installment of
No. Central Share
released
1 Magadh Mahila College, Patna 60,00,000/-
2 | A.N. College (Anugrah Narayan College), 60,00,000/-
Patna
3 633'3 CL]-leEe: Gaya 60;%,000/ =
4 | T.N.B Coliege, Bhagalpur 60,00,000/-
5 CM Science College, Darbhanga 60,00,000/-
6 1.D. Women's College , Patna 60,00,000/-
7 | Maharani Kalyani College, Darbhanga 60,00,000/-
8 | Munshi Singh College, East Champaran 60,00,000/-
9 jendra Mishra College, Saharsa 60,00,000/-
10 | Ram Krishna College, Madhubani 60,00,000/-
11 GD Cellege (Ganesh Dutt College), 60,00,000/-
Begusarai _
12 | Samastipur College, Samastipur 60,00,000/-
13 | RNAR College (Ram Nirikshan Atma Ram 60,00,000/-
College), Samastipur
14 | BD College, Patna 60,00,000/-
15 | Millat College, Darbhanga 60,00.000/-
16 | Jagdam College, Chappra 60.00,000/-
17 | L.S. College (Langat Singh College), 60,00,000/-
Muzaffarpur
18 | R.N. College (Raj Narain College), Hajipur 60,00,000/-
19 | SM. College (Sunderwati Mzhila College), 60.00,000/-
Bhagalpur
20 | H.P.S. College. Madhepur (Harsh Pati 60,00,000/-
Singh College). Madhubani

o

e -

L

s Sl



S

No AW

] L.;’MJ._('. Lij}ib’i {Anis and Com.p, Darbhanga | 60,00, 100 -

22 I'SKM, College (Shri Krishna Mahila 60.00,000;
[ . iﬂ)l!g‘gc}. Begusarai ) ,,,,l - I sid
|23 | Women's College. Samastipur | 6000000~ |
24 | R.L.S Sanskrit College (Rameshwarlata 1| 60.00.000.-
: Sanskrit College), Darbhanga |
25 | MDDM College (Mazhant Darshan Das 60.00.000/- |
| | Mabila College), Muzaffarpws | N
[ 26| College of An & Crafi, Patna | e0.00,000- |
' 27 LN College Bhagwanpur { Lakshms ‘ 60.00.000/- |
i Narayan College. Vaishali). Bhagaipur
I TOTAL 16.20,00,000/-
et
Under Secretary to Govt. of India -
The Disbursing and Drawing Officer (Grant-in-aid). Department of Higher Education.
The Principal Secretary (Higher Education). Dept. of Higher Education. Govt. of
Bihar.
Secretary, Finance Department, Government of Bihar, s
The Accountant General, Bihar.
The Director General of Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, New Delhi.
IF 1 Section with reference to their Dy No 867/15-IF 1 dated 15.12.2015.
IFD /Sanction folder. -
e
-
L
g
-
ke



